

No. 415-2017  
*National Moot Court Competition in Law & Religion*  
TOURO COLLEGE JACOB D. FUCHSBERG LAW CENTER

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID R. TURNER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
STATE OF TOUROVIA COURT OF APPEALS

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

TEAM 1  
*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Questions Presented.....	viii
Statement of the Case .....	ix
Jurisdictional Statement .....	xi
Summary of the Argument .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Ministerial Exception Does Not Bar Turner’s Wrongful Termination Claims.....	4
A. The Ministerial Exception Does Not Permit the Church to Avoid Their Voluntarily Assumed Contractual Obligations .....	5
B. The Ministerial Exception Should Not Bar Claims of Retaliatory Discharge Where Such Claims Implicate Compelling Interests in Preventing Third Party Harm and Do Not Excessively Entangle Government with Religious Doctrine.....	10
1. The Interests in Encouraging the Reporting of, and Refusal to Participate in, Tortious Conduct Against Third Parties is Sufficient to Overcome the Interests in Applying the Ministerial Exception .....	10
2. Application of the Tourovia Retaliation Statute Would Not Result in Excessive Entanglement into Religious Doctrine .....	15
II. Given the Nature of Turner’s Claims, 12(b)(6) Dismissal Without Opportunity for Discovery Is Inappropriate .....	18

A. Dismissing Claims Like Turner’s Without Discovery Improperly Expands the Reach of the Ministerial Exception into Secular Matters.....	20
B. Permitting Discovery Ensures That the Ministerial Exception Is Not Misapplied to Shield Religious Entities from Liability to Which They Are Unquestionably Subject.....	22
C. Existing Safeguards on the Scope of Discovery Reduce the Risk of Intrusion into Areas Protected by the Ministerial Exception.....	24
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 115 U.S. 817 (1995) .....	8
<i>Archdiocese of Miami, Inc. v. Minagorri</i> , 954 So.2d 640 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) .....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	19
<i>Askew v. Trustees of General Assembly of Church of the Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	19
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Bigelow v. Sassafras Grove Baptist Church</i> , 786 S.E.2d 358 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016) .....	23
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Soc’y of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	6, 11, 17, 25
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Catholic High School Ass’n of Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Culvert</i> , 753 F.2d 1161 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	16
<i>Collette v. Archdiocese of Chicago</i> , No. 16 C 2912, 2016 WL 4063167 (N.D. Ill. July 29, 2016) .....	21
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011) .....	6
<i>DeBruin v. St. Patrick Congregation</i> , 816 N.W.2d 878 (Wis. 2012) .....	7, 8
<i>Dolquist v. Heartland Presbytery</i> , 221 F.R.D. 564 (D. Kan. 2004) .....	21
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	11

<i>Employment Division Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	12, 13
<i>Fratello v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	20
<i>Galetti v. Reeve</i> , 331 P.3d 997 (N.M. 2014) .....	8, 20, 23, 24
<i>Gargano v. Diocese of Rockville Centre</i> , 80 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Goodman v. Archbishop Curley High School</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 577 (D. Md. 2016) .....	15
<i>Gregorio v. Hoover</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 780784 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2017) .....	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	18
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979) .....	24
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Hyson USA, Inc. v. Hyson 2U, Ltd.</i> , 821 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	6
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014) .....	passim
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	16
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	passim
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	8, 9, 11, 14
<i>Presbytery of Beaver-Butler of United Presbyterian Church U.S. v. Middlesex Presbyterian Church</i> , 489 A.2d 1317 (Pa. 1985) .....	22
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	5, 23

<i>Redhead v. Conference of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 125 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>REP MCR Realty, L.L.C. v. Lynch</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 984 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	19
<i>Rojas v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Rochester</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 387 (W.D.N.Y. 2008).....	16, 21
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4, 15
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	18, 19
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	19
<i>Second Episcopal Dist. African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Prioleau</i> , 49 A.3d 812 (D.C. 2012) .....	6, 16
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	23
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	18
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	5, 8
<i>Weishuhn v. Catholic Diocese of Lansing</i> , 787 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010) .....	14, 15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	xi
TOUROVIA LAB. § 740 .....	ix

**Other Authorities**

Andrew Donovan, <i>Freedom of Breach: The Ministerial Exception Applied to Contract Claims</i> , 63 DEPAUL L. REV. 1063 (2014) .....	21
Frederick Mark Gedicks, <i>Narrative Pluralism and Doctrinal Incoherence in Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 64 MERCER L. REV. 405 (2013) .....	12, 13, 16

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Weishuhn*, 565 U.S. 1155  
(2012) (No. 10-760), 2010 WL 5043331 .....14

Tr. Oral Arg., *Hosanna-Tabor*, 565 U.S. 171 (2012) (No.  
10-553), 2011 WL 4593953 .....12, 18
